

S.C. Case No. 57 of 2024

Present : Shri Bibhuti Khesong (J.O.No. WB00693)
District and Sessions Judge,
Alipurduar.

Order no.4
dt. 02/04/2024;

Today is fixed for production and report.

Accused Milan Oraon and Sanju Roy are produced from J/C.

Mr. Suhrid Majumdar, Ld. Public Prosecutor is present.

Mr. Subhankar Das, Ld. Advocate for the accused is also present.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. P.P.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused persons submits that the accused Milan Oraon is below 18 years at the time of incident and was a juvenile. He therefore prays for sending him before the JJB, Jalpaiguri.

Ld. P.P, after perusing the report, concedes to the submission of Ld. Advocate for the accused and prays for sending the accused before the JJB, Jalpaiguri.

Perused the report submitted by SI Shiv Kumar Bhagat of Kalchini PS.

It reveals from the report that the date of birth of Milan Oraon is 04.04.2006. Therefore it is crystal clear that at the time of offence the accused is a Juvenile.

Hence, he is required to be sent before the Ld. Principal Magistrate, Juvenile Justice Board, Jalpaiguri.

Let the J.C.L Milan Oraon be hereby sent to the Ld. Principal Magistrate, J.J. Board, Jalpaiguri.

Meanwhile, for his safe custody he is sent to the Korok Home (Boys), Jalpaiguri.

The Superintendent, Korok Home (Boys), Jalpaiguri is hereby directed to receive this J.C.L Milan Oraon in his shelter Home. He is also directed to produce the J.C.L before the Ld. Principal Magistrate, J.J Board, Jalpaiguri, on **09.04.24** at 10.00 AM sharp.

BC-I is hereby directed to split up the record and to sent the copies of the original record before the J.J Board, Jalpaiguri on or before **09.04.24**.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Korok Home (Boys), Jalpaiguri for taking necessary action and compliance.

Let another copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Alipurduar District Correctional Home for information and taking necessary action.

Let another copy of this order be sent to the I.O. for information.

To 24.04.2024 for production of accused Sanju Roy.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Sessions Judge,
Alipurduar

Sessions Judge,
Aipurduar