

**Sessions Case No.57/2024**

S.T. No.3/2024

Present : *Shri P C Karmakar, (WB00651),*  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Alipurduar.

Order No.8  
dt.20.05.24.

Accused person, Sanju Roy is produced from CH and remanded till date.

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Learned Advocate for the accused person is present.

Ld. P.P for the State is also present.

Heard both sides.

Perused the materials on record as well as on C.D.

Considered.

It reveals to me that there is every reason to believe that the accused person has committed offence punishable under Section 302/364/201/34 of I.P.C which this Court is competent to try and which will be adequately punished by this Court and within cognizance of this Court of sessions.

Hence, charge under section under Section 302/364/201/34 of I.P.C is framed against the accused person.

The charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused person to which he pleaded not guilty by saying in Bengali "Ami nirdosh" and claimed to be tried. The charge so framed is written in a separate printed form and be kept in the record.

Fix **12.07.24** for evidence of C.S.W. No.1 (complainant),

Issue summons accordingly.

At this stage one bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused Sanju Roy and subsequently same is **rejected** being not pressed.

Dictated & Corrected  
by me

Addl. Sessions Judge  
Alipurduar.

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Alipurduar.